



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GFI GROUP INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

) CONSOLIDATED
) C.A. No. 10136-VCL

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
PETITION FOR A MOOTNESS AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
David Wales
Edward G. Timlin
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Leah Heifetz
Justin O. Reliford
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Mary S. Thomas (#5072)
Jonathan M. Kass (#6003)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (#3808)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
1310 N. King Street
P. O. Box 1328
Wilmington, DE 19899-1328
(302) 888-6500

Executive Committee Member

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. Plaintiffs Added Significant Value By Exposing Greenhill’s Flawed DCF Analysis | 1 |
| B. Plaintiffs Added Significant Value By Forcing Multiple Meaningful Disclosures..... | 3 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Played a Substantial Role in Causing the Price Increases | 6 |
| 1. The Lutnick Affidavit Is Irrelevant and Does Not Rebut the Presumption of a Causal Connection | 6 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Efforts Played an Increasing, Albeit Partial, Role in Causing the Gooch/CME Price Increases..... | 11 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Played a Significant Role in Causing the Board to Allow the \$6.10 Tender Offer to Proceed..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Arthrocare Stockholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9313 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011)..... | 2, 5 |
| <i>Globis Capital Partners, LP v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2772-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2007) | 5 |
| <i>In re Josephson International Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 112909 (Del Ch. Oct. 19, 1988) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 5402-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2011) | 6 |
| <i>In re McCaw Cellular Communications, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 594017 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 1994) | 10 |
| <i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014) | 8 |
| <i>In re PAETEC Holding Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1110811 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>In re Staples, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001) | 2 |
| <i>In re Staples, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18784-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>In re TPC Group Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5500000 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2014) | 11 |

Virgin Islands Gov't Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez,
C.A. No. 3976-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2008)5

Waterside Partners v. C. Brewer and Co., Ltd.,
1999 WL 135245 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 1999) *aff'd* 739 A.2d 768 (Del. 1999)9
